
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

11 January 2018 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Philippa Crowder 
Melvin Wallace 

Roger Westwood 
Michael White 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 11 January 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public a
[...]
PLICATIONS - SEE INDEX & REPORTS (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 11 January 2018 

 
 

 

6 P1603.17 - LEXINGTON WAY GARAGE BLOCK, LEXINGTON WAY, UPMINSTER 

(Pages 23 - 34) 
 
 

7 P1619.17 DUNELM ROMFORD, EASTERN AVENUE WEST, ROMFORD, RM7 7JN 

(Pages 35 - 50) 
 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

21 December 2017 (7.30 - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace, 
Roger Westwood, Michael White and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) and Linda Hawthorn 
 

UKIP Group 
 

+David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder and Phil 
Martin. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Philippa Crowder) and 
Councillor David Johnson (for Phil Martin). 
 
Councillors Frederick Thompson and Wendy Brice-Thompson were also present 
for part of the meeting. 
 
5 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
351 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 November and 7 December 2017 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
December 2017 

 

 

 

352 P1389.17 - LAND AT ROM VALLEY WAY, ROM VALLEY WAY  
 
The report before Members detailed an application for the re-development of 

the site to provide 620 Residential units (use class C3) and 830sqm of commercial 
floor space (use class A1/A3/D1) in buildings extending to between 4 and 8 storeys 
in height together with associated car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping 
and infrastructure works. 
 
The application was reported to the Committee as it was for a major development 
within Romford. 
 
Officers advised that the application had been withdrawn from consideration at the 
meeting to allow further negotiations to take place with the applicant. 

 
 

353 P1496.17 - 65 HIGHFIELD CRESCENT, HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before Members was for the retrospective planning 
permission for a children’s treehouse in the rear garden of the property. 
 
The application was previously considered by the Committee on 16 
November 2017, where it was deferred to enable staff to seek to negotiate 
the following: 
 
· To discuss with the applicant about the location of the slide and potential 
for relocating it away from the rear boundary. 
 
In response to this, the applicant had provided additional comments, as well 
as an additional plan showing the vegetation adjacent to the boundary with 
No.63 Highfield Crescent, which lay to the eastern side of the application 
site. 
 
Members noted that the application had previously been called-in by 
Councillor John Mylod on the grounds of a loss of privacy (overlooking the 
rear garden and conservatory) and bad positioning of the tree house. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the treehouse was poorly positioned and that 
the slide opening would lead to overlooking and a loss of privacy to their 
amenity space. The objector concluded by commenting that the applicant 
had refused to meet to discuss an amicable solution to the problem of 
overlooking.  
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted by 9 
votes to 2. 
 

Page 2



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
December 2017 

 

 

 

Councillors White and Whitney voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

354 P1731.17 - ST CEDD HALL, SIMS CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members was for retrospective planning permission 
for an obscure glazed polycarbonate sheeting roof above a raised decking 
area and alterations to the side decking panels and for a timber framed link-
way structure between the main building and an outbuilding. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Frederick Thompson on the grounds that he considered that the plot was 
over-developed and constituted something more suited to a commercial site 
rather than a residential area. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Frederick Thompson addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Thompson commented that fifty percent of the site had been built 
over and that the applicants had been non-conforming with previous 
planning permissions. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however 
following a vote to approve planning permission which was lost by 1 vote to 
10 it was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds 
of overdevelopment of the site and the visual impact of the proposal which 
would lead to a loss of openness of the site. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission was 
carried by 10 votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Misir voted against the resolution to refuse the granting of 
planning permission. 
 
 

355 P1868.16 - 44 VICTORIA ROAD - EXTENSION TO CREATE THREE NEW 
APARTMENTS AND A RETAIL UNIT AT THE GROUND FLOOR LEVEL  
 
The Committee noted that the proposed development was liable for the 
Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London 
Plan Policy 8.3. The applicable fee was based on 198.38 square metres of 
new gross internal floor space. The proposal would therefore give rise to the 
requirement of a £3,967.60 Mayoral CIL payment (subject to indexation). 
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject 
to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following 
obligations, by 20 April 2018, and in the event that the Section 106 

Page 3



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
December 2017 

 

 

 

agreement was not completed by such date then the application should be 
refused: 
 
• A financial contribution of £12,000 to be used for educational 

purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement was completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 

to the completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Assistant Director of Development be authorised to enter into a 
legal agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that 
agreement, grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report. 
 
 

356 P1591.17 - 119 MARLBOROUGH ROAD, ROMFORD - OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A TWO-STOREY BLOCK 
COMPRISING OF FOUR SELF-CONTAINED UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING, REFUSE STORAGE, LANDSCAPING AND AMENITY 
SPACES  
 
It was noted that the proposed development was liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 
8.3. The applicable fee was based on 874 square metres of new gross 
internal floor space. The proposal would therefore give rise to the 
requirement of a £5,440 Mayoral CIL payment (subject to indexation).   
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject 
to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following 
obligations by 20 April 2018 and in the event that the Section 106 
agreement was not completed by such date then the application should be 
refused 
 
• A financial contribution of £24,000 to be used for educational 

purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 

Page 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
December 2017 

 

 

 

the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement was completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 

to the completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Assistant Director of Development be authorised to enter into a 
legal agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that 
agreement, grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Regulatory Services Committee  

 
11 January 2017 

 
 
 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 

 
 

P0995.17 
 

 
Rainham and 
Wennington 

 
The Refuse Container Unloading Jetty, 

Rainham Landfill Site, Coldharbour 
Lane, Rainham 

 
 

P1316.17 
 

 
Romford 

Town 
 

 
24 Princes Road, Romford 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 11th January 2018
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
This application has been called in by Councillor Durant for a full explanation of its implications in
respect of future plans for this area and to ensure the matter has been referred to and considered
by the relevant 'regeneration' Council departments.
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
This application relates to the jetty, associated with Rainham landfill, on the banks of the River
Thames.  The jetty is located to the west of the landfill complex, on the northern bank of the
Thames and comprises the main jetty structure, an associated platform area and a number of
portacabins.  The jetty is accessed by vehicular traffic via Coldharbour Lane which goes through
the Freightmaster Estate and around the perimeter of the landfill.  There is no public access to the
site.
 
Rainham Landfill covers some 177ha and forms a rough triangular parcel of land, including the
Freightmaster Estate, on the northern bank of the River Thames, and is the subject of a site
specific allocation within the LDF (policy SSA17).  This seeks to ensure that this area, in the future,
becomes a riverside conservation park and a 'wildspace for a world city'.  The draft Local Plan
indicates that the Freightmaster Estate be designated as a Strategic Industrial Location.
 
The site is located approximately 1km to the Inner Thames Marshes Site of Special Scientific
Interest (SSSI) and, locally designated, RSPB (Rainham Marshes) Nature Reserve.  The SSSI
forms the largest expanse of wetland bordering the upper reaches of the Thames Estuary.  The
site is of particular note for its diverse ornithological interest and especially for the variety of
breeding birds and the numbers of wintering wildfowl, waders, finches and birds of prey, with
wintering teal populations reaching levels of international importance.  The Marshes also support a
wide range of wetland plants and insects with a restricted distribution in the London area, including
some that are nationally rare and scarce.  The River Thames is, for reference, also a controlled
water and Marine Conservation Zone.
 
The nearest residential properties to the application site are circa 2.5km to the north in Rainham

APPLICATION NO. P0995.17
WARD: Rainham & Wennington Date Received: 4th July 2017

Expiry Date: 2nd February 2018
ADDRESS: The Refuse Container Unloading Jetty

Rainham Landfill Site
Coldharbour Lane
Rainham

PROPOSAL: Permanent retention of the jetty, and associated infrastructure, together
with a change of use of it to allow continued use in association with the
Landfill and use in association with the Rainham Lagoons restoration
project and as a marine logistics hub

DRAWING NO(S): Site Location Plan, drawing no. 0225/03/01

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 8



and 0.7km to the south of the River Thames at Erith, in the London Borough of Bexley.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
Planning permission was granted for the jetty in 1998, subject to a condition that it should only be
used in connection with the adjacent landfill site and should be removed when no longer required.
 
This application seeks the permanent retention of the jetty, and associated infrastructure, together
with a change of use of it to allow continued use in association with the landfill and use in
association with the Rainham Lagoons restoration project and as a marine logistics hub in
perpetuity.
 
The application proposes no additional development with this application simply seeking the
permanent retention of the jetty as it stands and as a marine logistics hub.  The applicant has
suggested the wider parameters of use will allow the jetty to perform an important function as part
of the sustainable blue tra
[...]
place on the jetty structure itself.

Reason:-

In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and future recreational use of the former
landfill site.

INFORMATIVES

1. Approval following revision ENTER DETAILS
Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: In accordance with para 186-187 of the
National Planning Policy Framework 2012, further information and details required to make
the proposal acceptable were negotiated with the agent.

Page 16



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 11th January 2018
 

 

 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is situated to the west side of Princes Road, Romford and comprises of a two
storey semi-detached dwelling with an attached garage. The surrounding area is predominantly
residential in character and includes a mix of mainly semi-detached and terraced properties.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the existing dwelling into a 5 bedroom, 5
person HMO. The proposal would include a double bed in each room with a separate bathroom on
the first floor and a shower room on the ground floor. Garden amenity space would also be shared
among occupants.
 
There is an existing garage that is used for storage and two car parking spaces proposed to the
front of the premises on existing hardstanding.  The concrete surfacing is poor in appearance and
the applicant has stated that if required a condition requiring a more attractive surface would be
acceptable.
 
The existing garage is to be used for cycle storage to accommodate 4 bicycles.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
None
 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
Notification letters were sent to 33 neighbouring occupiers, eight responses have been received
objecting to the proposal for the following reasons:
 
-  Building works being undertaken to convert the property into 5 bedsits

APPLICATION NO. P1316.17
WARD: Romford Town Date Received: 9th October 2017

Expiry Date: 4th December 2017
ADDRESS: 24 Princes Road

Romford

PROPOSAL: Conversion of the property from a C3 dwelling house to a C4 HMO

DRAWING NO(S): Site location plan 1250, Block plan 1:500, Land registry plan 1:1250
Un-numbered ground floor plan
Un-numbered front elevation
Un-numbered rear elevation
Un-numbered first floor plan

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED  for the
reason(s) given at the end of the report

Page 17



-  The road is residential and has been ruined by HMO's
-  The proposal will result in increased car parking pressure
-  5 people would be excessive resulting in overcrowding
-  Increased noise and disturbance
-  The proposal will result in a fire risk
-  Increased waste 
-  The property may deteriorate
-  Neighbouring bedroom would be adjacent to proposed living room
-  Property not suited for conversion
 
With regard to the use of the premises as a HMO and other premises in the road being used as
such, each application is to be considered on its individual merits. 
 
Issues relating to the number of people occupying the dwelling, noise and disturbance, suitability
for conversion and its impact on car parking are addressed in the body of this report.
 
It is not considered that the proposal would generate significantly more waste or physical
deterioration to the property than that generated by a large family, which could be accommodated
within the building.  On the issue of fire risk, the London Fire Brigade have not objected to the
proposals. 
 
Highways - Object to the proposal on the basis that the area has a low PTAL of 2 on a scale l - 6b
where 1 is the lowest level of accessibility. The parking requirement in this case is 2.5 car parking
spaces. The absence of suitable off street parking is likely to lead to increased pressure for parking
space along the road. 
 
Waste & Recycling - Refuse to be presented 7am within the boundary of the premises on the day
of collection.
 
London Fire Brigade -
[...]
t in significant harm to local on-street parking conditions due to overspill
parking contrary to Policy DC33 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies
DPD and Policy 6.13 of the London Plan.

INFORMATIVES

1. Refusal - No negotiation ENTER DETAILS
Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: Consideration was given to seeking
amendments, but given conflict with adopted planning policy, notification of intended refusal
and the reason(s) for it was given to applicant Mr Ali Khan by telephone on 8  December
2017.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

       
 
REGULATORY SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
11 January 2018  
 

 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward: 
 

P1603.17   
 
Lexington Way Garage Block, Lexington 
Way, Upminster 
 
Removal of condition 19 (access 
restriction) of planning permission 
P1419.15 
 
Cranham 

SLT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore 
Director of Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Adèle Hughes 
Senior Planner  
adele.hughes@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432727  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework  
The London Plan  
National Planning Policy Framework  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This is a variation of condition application under section 73(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, which seeks permission for the removal of condition 19 
(access restriction) of planning permission P1419.15. This application is 
considered on the material planning considerations which are independent to the 
Council’s interest as landowner of the site. The proposal is considered acceptable 
and as such it is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
conditions and a variation of the legal agreement being completed.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant, by 11th May 2018, entering into a Deed of Variation under Section 
106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the 
unilateral undertaking completed on 31 March 2016 in respect of planning 
permission P1419.15 by varying the definition of Planning Permission which shall 
mean planning permission P1419.15 as originally granted or P1603.17.  
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential amendments the 
unilateral undertaking dated 31 March 2016 and all recitals, terms, covenants and 
obligations in the said unilateral undertaking dated 31 March 2016 will remain 
unchanged. 
 
In the event that the Deed of Variation is not completed by such date then the 
application shall be refused.  
 
The Developer/Owner shall furthermore pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in 
association with the preparation of the agreement, irrespective of whether the 
unilateral undertaking is completed. 

 
That the  Assistant Director of Development be authorised to arrange for the 
completion of a unilateral undertaking to secure the above and upon completion of 
that unilateral undertaking, grant planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out below: 
 
That Staff be authorised that upon the completion of the Deed of Variation that 
planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Accordance w
[...]

diversity. The residential development is exclusively for affordable housing, thus 
contributing to the provision of mixed and balanced communities and the 
Borough’s housing needs. 

Page 32



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REGULATORY SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
11 January 2018 

 

 
 

Reference No. & Site address 
 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
Ward:  

P1619.17 Dunelm Romford, Eastern 
Avenue West, Romford, RM7 7JN 
 
Installation of new mezzanine floor of 
2382 square metres (Application 
received 06 October 2017) 
  
 
Brooklands 

 
SLT Lead: 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Steve Moore  
Director of Neighbourhoods  
 
Paul Roberts 
Principal Planning Officer 
Paul.roberts@havering.gov.uk 
01708 434079 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

 
Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
  

Financial summary: 
 
 
 

Not Relevant 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

Communities making Havering      [X] 

Places making Havering       [X] 

Opportunities making Havering      [X] 

Connections making Havering     [X] 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stefan.kukula@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The proposal is for the installation of a mezzanine within the existing building 
covering 2382 square metres. No external works will occur save for the addition of 
cycle parking stands for 14 bikes.  The retailer sells a range of household goods, 
soft furnishings and furnishing products 
 
The application raises issues in respect of the impact of the development on the 
vitality and viability of nearby town centres, highway capacity and safety, access 
and local employment opportunities. The impact of neighbouring amenity is also an 
issue as are matters of congestion, parking and access.   
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects and it is 
recommended that planning permission is grant
[...]
.    
  
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Legal resources would be required to prepare and complete the required Section 
106 legal agreement. Staff are satisfied that the contribution and obligations 
suggested are compliant with the statutory tests set out in the CIL Regulations 
relating to planning obligations. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and 
diversity. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Application form, supporting statements, and drawings received 6 October 2017, 
and additional plans received on 16 October 2017. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX & REPORTS
	Front page (11th January)_
	com_rep_new%P0995.17%TH%20180102%1307126905
	com_rep_new%P1316.17%TH%20180102%1307126906

	6 P1603.17 - LEXINGTON WAY GARAGE BLOCK, LEXINGTON WAY, UPMINSTER
	7 P1619.17 DUNELM ROMFORD, EASTERN AVENUE WEST, ROMFORD, RM7 7JN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

11 January 2018 (7.30 - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (Chairman), Philippa Crowder, 
Melvin Wallace, Roger Westwood and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Alex Donald 
 

UKIP Group Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

 
Councillors Joshua Chapman and David Durant were present for part of the 
meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
357 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
 
 

358 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

359 P1316017 - 24 PRINCES ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before Members sought planning permission for the 
conversion of the existing dwelling into a 5 bedroom, 5 person house in 
multiple occupation (HMO). 
 
The application site was a two storey semi-detached dwelling with an 
attached garage. The surrounding area was predominantly residential in 



Planning Committee, 11 January 2018 

 
 

 

character and included a mix of mainly semi-detached and terraced 
properties. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented on the residential nature of the area and how it 
was inappropriate for a HMO. It was mentioned that five people living in the 
property would be excessive and it would have an impact on refuse 
arrangements. It was indicated that the proposal would result in increased 
car parking pressure. The Committee was informed that the property was 
not suited for such a conversion. 
 
In response the applicant indicated that the parking requirement was 2.5 car 
parking spaces which could be mitigated lower on the grounds that 
additional storage space could be provided elsewhere and the availability of 
more transport facilities. The Committee was informed that the garage 
intended for cycle storage to accommodate 4 bicycles could be altered on 
the site to achieve a third parking space. 
 
The applicant also contended that the proposal would not impact on 
neighbours in terms of refuse, noise and footfall. It was also stated that the 
property was a short walk from the city centre and the nearest bus stop.  
 
With its agreement Councillor Joshua Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Chapman commented the conversion of the property would have 
an impact on the day to day life of neighbouring residents. It was stated that 
the proposal was inappropriate, had inadequate parking arrangements and 
there would also be inadequate amenities for residents of the property. The 
Committee was informed that the property was wholly unsuitable for an 
HMO. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused as per officer 
recommendation. 
 
 

360 P0995.17 - THE REFUSE CONTAINER, RAINHAM  
 
The proposal before Members detailed an application for the permanent 
retention of the jetty, associated infrastructure together with a change of use 
to allow continued use in association with the landfill and use in association 
with the Rainham Lagoons restoration project as a marine logistics hub in 
perpetuity. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor David 
Durant for a full explanation of its implications in respect of future plans for 
the area and to ensure the matter had been referred to and considered by 
the relevant 'regeneration' Council department. 
 



Planning Committee, 11 January 2018 

 
 

 

With its agreement Councillor Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Durant commented that the application was another attempt to 
extend the landfill operations. Councillor Durant commented that there was 
not enough information in the report such as the blue transport link in the 
future and who would operate the site. Councillor Durant concluded by 
commenting that any attempt to extend the landfill operation would impact 
on the conservation park in the area. 
 
During the debate Members sought clarification on the plan to convert the 
premises for leisure purposes following completion of the landfill. Further 
information on the development was sought including a detailed intention of 
the regeneration programme for the area.  
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however 
following a motion to defer it was RESOLVED that the application be 
deferred to enable the following information be sought from the applicant. 
 

 Why the applicant was seeking to add a marine based logistics at this 
time when the landfill had a further 9 years to operate. 

 Once the silt lagoons restoration was completed, what was the 
intended marine logistics use of the jetty. 

 Further explanation of marine based logistics – type of material to be 
brought on/exported, likely destination/origin for materials brought 
on/exported, better indication of volumes. 

 Based on the above, how realistic was it that a leisure use as part of 
future multi use of the jetty with marine logistics could be successfully 
operated? Information on type of leisure use that could be 
accommodated and how it could operate? Why would there be no 
conflict? 

 
 

361 P1603.17 - LEXINGTON WAY GARAGE BLOCK, LEXINGTON WAY, 
UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject 
to the applicant, by 11 May 2018, entering into a Deed of Variation under 
Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to 
vary the unilateral undertaking completed on 31 March 2016 in respect of 
planning permission P1419.15 by varying the definition of Planning 
Permission which shall mean planning permission P1419.15 as originally 
granted or P1603.17.  
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential 
amendments the unilateral undertaking dated 31 March 2016 and all 
recitals, terms, covenants and obligations in the said unilateral undertaking 
dated 31 March 2016 would remain unchanged. 
 



Planning Committee, 11 January 2018 

 
 

 

In the event that the Deed of Variation was not completed by such date then 
the application should be refused.  
 
The Developer/Owner shall furthermore pay the Council’s reasonable legal 
costs in association with the preparation of the agreement, irrespective of 
whether the unilateral undertaking was completed. 

 
That the Assistant Director of Development be authorised to arrange for the 
completion of a unilateral undertaking to secure the above and upon 
completion of that unilateral undertaking, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
That staff be authorised that upon the completion of the Deed of Variation 
that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report. 
 
 

362 P1619.17 - DUNELM ROMFORD, EASTERN AVENUE WEST, 
ROMFORD, RM7 7JN  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


